ALPINE, TEXAS, Aug. 20 1909

664

Hon.J.T.Robison, Commissioner Gen.Land Office Austin, Texas

Dear Sir,

ROBERT S. DOD

SPECIAL STATE SURVEYOR.

I am sending my report on survey made in Presidio Co.for the K.C.M&ORy to locate Sur.18 Blk 351.

I have sent a copy of the report to their chief engineer Mr.Colpitts.I stated to him that I did not run out the river surveys as they would follow the survey already made andxazasptax by Mr.Marmion and accepted by the Gen Land Mff Office.The points located definitely on our survey enabled me to sketch in the position of the river surveys, and as we had already measured the distance from 18 to the Astronomical point it seemed useless to repeat the measurement along the river.

I have included a copy of a sketch furnished me by the R.R.Co.showing the position of their location and their theory as to the position of 18.This seemed necessary to a full understanding of the conditions.

I am now ready to go to work and awaiting your further instructions,

Respectfully

R Stod Hato Lur

counter 3 7 4 99

FORM 407 1M-10-09.

THE KANSAS CITY, MEXICO AND ORIENT RAILWAY COMPANY.

United States & Mexican Trust Building

W. W. COLPITTS. Chief Engineer.

Kansas City, Mo., Nov.11th, 1909.

counter 34500

SUBJECT:

Mr. E. von Rosenberg,

c/o General Land Office.

Austin, Texas.

Me Dear Sir:-

On the map I made in your office of the surveys in the vicinity of Presidio, I note an error in copying the distance from the north-easterly corner of Pre-emption Survey #34 in the name of Demetric Heredia, and the north-westerly corner of G.C.& S.F.Sur. 523, in the name of Victorino Hernandez. This is given as 1467 veras and it should be 1447. This is shown by the difference in the boundary lines and I think the paper map I made shows it correctly. I, however, made this mistake of 20 veras in copying, and I would be pleased if you will alter the tracing accordingly. I have checked the map over pretty thoroughly, and think this has occurred in no other case.

With kindest personal regards, I beg to remain,

Very truly yours. Bonez,

Report of a Survey of Section 18,036.381 Presidio 00.782.

Nabon See Sk. File 37 Presidio Co.

Object of Survey. To determine from its fieldnotes and mark on the ground the true position of Section 18, Blk.351, Fresidio Co.Texas, and its relative position and connection with the original South Cor.of Sur.76, in the name of S.Hernandez, known as "El Alamo", the S.W.Cor.of Survey 334, in the name of L.Fuentes, known as "El Chipidero", the S.E.Cor.of Sur.1 Mitchell Co.School Land, the "Astronomical Point" established by Waj.Emory of the U.S. coundary Survey connected Freedidic del Norte on the heat of the Fio U.S. Soundary Survey, opposite Presidio del Norte, on the bank of the Rio France, and the line of location of the Kansas City, Mexico and Orient Railway.

Authority for the Survey.

Appointment as State Surveyor for this work by the Hon. Commissioner of the General Land Office of Texas, at the request of the K.C.M.& O.Ry.Co. through their Attorney.

Field-notes and Data for the Survey. I was furnished with a copy of that part of the County Map of Presidio Co.covering the lands in question.

A copy of a sketch by S.A. Thompson, original Surveyor of some of the lands, covering the lands to be surveyed, and giving his field notes, and marked 'part of sketch 22 Presidio Co.'filed in the Gen.Land Office.

Another copy of the same with the courses and distances of lines to be surveyed.

A copy of the connecting line mm by Mr. Thompson from S. Cor. 76 to S.W. Cor. 334 and thence to the Astronomical Point, giving the courses and dist tances as run by him.

Copies of the original field notes of Sur. 76, and 334. Copies of field notes of River surveys from Survey 4 L.Landren, do n the River to the Heredia and Hernandez surveys.

Correspondence and report of J.E. Carrion Co.Sur. Fresidio Co.relative to these river surveys.

in certain surveys. A sketch furnished by the K.C.M.& O.Ry.Co.showing the position of their lines of location relative to Survey 18, and the two different positions claimed for this section.

Copies of the U.S.Topographic Map covering these lands, the Shafter shee Ruidosa sheet, and Polvo sheet.

A letter from Mr.S.A. Thompson as to his location of the Astronomical Point.

Also apersonal interview with Mr. Brooks, during which he kindly gave me information as to corners and lines originally located by him.

The County records of Presidio County were searched for any additional matter relative to location of these surveys.

Course. A Surveyors Transit ,5 1/2"needle, with solar attachment was used on this survey. The instrument was in adjustment and reading of the needle was tested on the Gov. Meridian at the C.H.at Alpine before starting and on return.

A true meridian was established at Alamo by observation of north star needle reading 11°05'E. at 11 50 P.M. At S.E.Cor. ...Co, S.L.Sur.1, by solar, naedle reading 11°15'E. 9 A.M.local, At point 6 miles west

At N.W.Cor. Sur.18, At N.W.Cor. Sur.18, Solar was also used elsewhere on the survey as noted on sketch. The south line of surveys 1 & 2 H.& T.C.R.R.Co.connecting with Sur.76, resurveyed and marked in 1889, calls for 11° 30'F, and was found to run at 11° 45'E.between original S.Cor.76 and resurvey corner S.M. 2. On reaching the S.E.Cor Sur.1, Mitchell Co.S.L.established by Mr.Thomp-som the original surveyor of Bik.351, we found a large rock mound as described in the field rotes with a pock marked 1 Co.S.L. we found the double Falmo 11° 00' E 8 A.H.

in the field notes with a rock marked M Co S L , we found the double Palmo called for, fallen over but still fast to the root, N 8°1/2° W.28 vrs.and could plainly distinguish the perpendicular bluff forming the west end of a range of mountains in Mexico, as called for south, also the sharp peak called for S.18% E.but the angle between the south mark and the peak was 19% a variation of 12°06'E was required to fit these bearings.

As this corner had been established by the original surveyor of Blk. 351 about the same time andadjoining the block in question, and as the var of 12°06'E fit the calls at this corner the evening we reached it and al-

so when we returned the next morning, and as the call south was an unmisstakehbbe point and some 25 miles distant ,giving a very close reading and as this was confirmed by the bearing of the dagger close at hand, these facts seemed to determine clearly the course of the footsteps of the orig inal surveyor ,and this variation of 12°06' E.was adopted for this survey.

2

A variation of 51' to the left of the true meridian would at first seem excessive, but experience has shown that in this and the adjoining counties the earlier, original surveyors for some reason unknown to me, adopted a var iation far in excess of that of the true meridian. The later surveyors conformed to the earlier lines as found on the ground. For instance the original Gano lines in Brewster Co.run today at 11°30'E while the true north is 10°18' to 10°35' in that Co.A similar excess is found in G.H.&S.A.R.R.Blk 14 lying in both counties.

The resurvey fieldnotes of the H&TCRR surveys near the Alamo call for 11°30' but the same surveyor at the same time notes that H&TC surveys 10 miles north run at 11º00'E.

The result of this survey as noted later would seem to show that 12'06' was the proper variation to retrace the footsteps of the original surveyor as we are very close together on the run from S.W.334 to the Astronomical Point.

The reading of the needle on the true meridian was a surprise as the reading at Alpine followed closely for some years is now only 10°34'E, and at Cigar Springs is 10°18' at the mouth of the Grande Canon 10°21'E. The Alamo is west of these points but not sufficiently so to account for the difference. For this reason frequent readings were taken with the solar to catch any possible error, and the needle compared with former readings on our return to Alpine, all experiments simply substantiated the facts. Our latitude was taken by the instrument at times and checked by the Topg. Map.

It is possible that the near by upheaval of the Chinatis may have some-

to do with the cause . The needle was fairly steady throughout the trip, a daily change of 11' was noted one day, at other times from 3' to 5'. On the south line of 334 a local difference of 30' was noted lasting

for a mile or more.

he lines were all run with the transit, he course having once been ixed, and allowance made for curvature east and west, and the meridians set by the solar.

Special attention was given to the matter of course' as sur 18 depend ed entirly on course and distance for its location. The connecting line run by Thompson from the Alamo to S.W.534 was figured to compare it with the course and distance as worked out from the field notes of individual surveys along the line as noted on the sketch kindly furnished by the Gen.L.Office, as follows

| Thompson plac | es Cor.334 | 20082.6 west | and | 7114.7 | Bouth | of A | lamo |
|---------------|------------|--------------|-----|--------|-------|------|------|
| Map | 11 11 | 20122 " | 11 | 7117 | ** | 11 | 11 |
| Our survey" | 11 H | 20149 " | | 7546 | 11 | 11 | 11 |

the Astronomical Point Thompsons run from

| | 6120.6 | south | and | 8069.3 | west |
|--------------|---------|-------|-----|--------|------|
| Brooks field | note163 | u | 11 | 7748 | 11 |
| Map | 6137 | | и | 7592 | н |
| Our survey | 6116 | 11 | " | 8047 | ۳. |

The calls for Thompsons traverse will be found on Sketch 22 herewith returned. The figures for the individual surveys are also given on the sketch. The Brooks call as given in the field notes of 334 is N.51° 30'W0900 As a further check on possible error the course and distance from the

various points on the survey, also the angular measurements taken on promi-nent peaks and other natural enjects was laid down on the U.S. loveg. Map on a scale of 1/125000, using a scale of 40 parts to the inch, which gives 20.27 to the mile or 1900 varas, or 10 yrs = .1067 40 ths.

This showed that our courses and distances as measured on the sur-vey fit quite nicely with topography of the map. The position of the Spring at the Alamo is a little north of the house, and the corner was located on the map by angular measurements on peaks and a reading on the chapel.

The corner of the M.Co.S.L. was located by scaling the distance south 51' east of meridian on map, or true north. and checked by reading on the Black Hill . The 5000 vara run west from this point scales out nicely at the crossing of the creek on the map, and again on crossing the Alamita , the three points on the bluff and in the farm and across the creek fit. The position of the Cor.of 334 is as scaled out very close to the Daly ranch on the Map.

On the run west from 18 we checked on Klemans store, the largest build-ing in Presidio and on a new store not shown on the Topog.map. The Presidio

counter 34502

store happens to check out exactly. On running east from 18 we check in distance with the Alamita bluff.

The readings on the peaks are helpful but could not be made very exact as there were no monuments to read to, except on San Jacinto which is not shown and on Big Chinati, which we could not see. A sharp peak may broaden out from a new standpoint and what seems a close reading may become too inde

definite to be useful. Care was taken to select the most available points and the readings repeated.

I think that the general agreement in course and distance as well as in angular measurements between our work and the U.S.Map shows that no g large e ror can have escaped notice. I think by careful work anerror of 200 varas or less would be detects?

200 varas or less would be detects? In running our continuous lines both N.& S. and E.& W. we had long back and front sights on the mountains, which, in addition to the pins set under the back and front rods , made it easy to detect a very slight divergence from the course.

Distance.

All distances were measured with stadia wires. A double target rod was used in front, read and booked by the rodman. A self reading rod was used behind read and booked at the instrument. Giving two readings of each distance.

The front rod was set perpendicular to the herizon by a double rodlevel. the back rod set at right angles to the line of sight by anxars sighting arm, difference in readings giving a chock on slope, which was also measured on vertical arc at the instrumant and correction made to the horizontal. This method enabled us to hold our lines continuous over a country

This method enabled us to hold our lines continuous over a country where chaining would have been tedious ,unreliable and in places impossibl and a continous course is much less liable to error than where the course has to be sent frequently altered.

The stadia wires were set by chaining 100 to 200 varas setting the targets and for that distance from the cantre of the instrument and gorm setting the wires to correspond. They were frequently 'ested, in the same

Beginning Point.

I was instructed by the Gen.Land Office to make the S.Cor.of the Alamo survey one of the points of this survey ,hence I began at that place. The field notes of survey 76 kindly furnished by the GeNLand Office, state that it is a 160 acre tract in the name of S.Hernandez, surveyed in 1875 and begins at a rock mound set for the S.E.Cor of sur.2 H&TCRRCo.Thence N. N.25°W.950vrs &c.The application states that the survey is to cover a certain spring known as El Alamo and the spring is to be placed as near the middle of the tract as may be convenient.

middle of the tract as may be convenient. The field notes of survey 3 HaTCRR give as a bearing at the N.E.Cor Cottonwood at the Alamo brs S 58 3/4° W. I went to the place known as the Alamo and found an old, large dobe

house ,or rather group of houses. The residents claimed that they or some of their family had resided here for over 50 years. They said the spring near the house was known as the Alamo, or cottonwood.

Starting from the running water north of the house I ran S 20° W 672 varas and on searching for a rock mound found an old rock pile S 45° E 180 San Jacinto Peak was hidden by a low hill. I noted this as this peak is very cominent and is used at several nearby corners as a bearing and I hav wondered why it was not used at this point. To further test this corner I ran S 65° W one mile and reached a rock pile with the stumps of two nesquit trees standing course and distance as called for at the S.W.Cor sur.2H&TC I found another rock pile ,more rocent,N 32° W 52 vrs but there were no mes quites near it.

I ran on S 65°W 775 varas to a point in the south line of H&TC 1, where I figured that the east line of the Mitchell Co.School Land would reach it The distance called for in the field notes was 1168 varas from S.W.Cor

sur.l, but I found an error in the field notes and they would not close by 40 varas, which xwanta

At this point we turned south and ran 5764 varas, the distance called for in the field notes to reach the S.E.Cor sur.1M.Co.S.L.but found nothing, on south at 5884 varas and 55 varas west we found the rock mound described above, fitting the description given in fieldnotes as shows noted

scribed above, fitting the description given in fieldnotes, as above noted. This rock mnd was 55 vrs west of a line run south at 11°45'E from a point #0 vrs west of the call, which places it 130.9 vrs west , and 120 vrs south of the position relative to the S.Cor.76 given in the fieldnotes of the M.Co.S.L. From the readings at this point we established our course as described above in discussing the variation.

R

10 CO. 34. FT 10#371.

+ \$ 2m

This rock mnd is on the east side of a draw and we could not see out east or west, but at 400 vrs we reached the rise and took readings on certain hills as noted on sketch, and again at 2123 vrs.

At 5000 vrs west we had crossed the Alamo, the road, and a line ofR.R. survey stakes (numbers washed off) This should be the X S.W.Cor.M.Co.S.L. Sur. 1, but we found no rock mnds or marks. None are called for in the field notes we had.

On west at 1853 varas ,as called for on the map,we looked for a corner 66 varas north ,but found nothing. On west,at 7628 vrs we reach the edge of the bluff on east side of the

Alamita valley. At the foot of this bluff we found a pile of large stones but they did not look like a corner, too irregular.

On west at 9074 vrs we reached a point in a field or farm on east bank On west at 8565 vrs reached top of biul or low hill on west side of On versung

On west at 12508 vrs from S.E.Cor.M.Co, S.L.sur.1 we took readings and re turned to camp.

We next moved to Dalys Ranch. This was supposed to be on the old Fuentes survey 334,320 acres. The field notes of this survey state that it was granted to M.Favors ass.of L.Fuentes dead.whose application states that it is to cover a certain spring known as "El Chipidero", or sepe spring. The field notes state that the survey begins at a rock mnd from which a willow 3'in dia.standing near the spring , bears N 50°30' E. 665 vrs, and the Astro.Pt.brs.S 51 1/2°W.9900 vrs. We went to the ranch house and near it found two shallow wells near the

We went to the ranch house and near it found two shallow wells, near the westerly one, about 30 steps from the house , we found an old rock wall, evi-dently built as a retaining wall to hold back the bank on three sides of a cut where the resident mexicans stated that the Chipidero spring used to run out. It is now dry but the old water course can be seen. There are a num ber of willows and one large cottonwood near by, but the 3' willow was not there. The mexican stated that it had been there but had died and been cut

there. The mexican stated that it had been there but had died and been cut down. The ranch has been constantly occupied and well known from the time of the original survey by Mr. Brooks. From a point about ten steps north of the rock wall we ran a trial line S 51° 30'W 665 vrs and found an old rock mound on top of a small coni-cal hill near a rap . ?? To pouth and 20vrs east of the point reached. This would place the willow along the water course from the spring and near where some willows now stand.

An old Mexican, Epiphanic Ramirez, said that this rock mound was the o-riginal corner shown him by Mr. Brooks. There was no other rock mnd in the neighborhood, and later on Mr. Erooks and Mr. Daly confirmed the identifica-tion of this corner from my description.

We ran east from this rock mnd and at 282 vrs passed a rock mnd 23 vrs north, and from it saw another some 75 vrs west. At 364% vrs passed a well and mexican house some 100 vrs south At 1258 vrs passed a rock mnd and stake set on small hill.

At 1350 vrs reach a rock mnd at foot of hill, said by Ramirez to be the original corner of 334 made by Mr.Brooks. At 3692 vrs east and 528 vrs north we reach our line from SE Cor.1 M.Co

S.L.

This places the S.W.Corner of Sur 334, 17640 west and 528 south of that mer. Or 20149 west and 7546 south of the Alamo corner. Thompson 20082 west and 7145 south, corner. Or

The difference of 67 vrs in westing might easily arise from chaining over the broken country, the difference of 431 vrs in southing is a serious erro To reach the cor of 334 with Wr. Thompsons southing we would have to run some 12°05' to the south , which would of course no longer be a west cours and even then while reconciling the southing we would increase the differonce in westing .Our course was checked by the solar at 12598 vrs and we could still see the object on the little point north of the Black Hill which we had as a back sight soon after we left the MCoSL Corner.The platting of our run on the U.S. Map would seem to confirm the position we give to these corners.

Returning to the Brooks S.E.Cor.334 ,as above noted,we ran south, At 630 vrs pass a rock mnd about 25 vrs west. At 1025 vrs ,at 8 A.M.local time we reached a rocky backbone where we checked on our course south with the solar, needle reading 12°06' on our line. At 1795 vrs we could see S.W.Cor.334, hore N 36°55'W. At 2470 vrs reach a rock mnd and stake 30 vrs west.XX 2466 would be the

corner mf S.W. of sur 5, Blk 351. At 3274 vrs ,804 vrs further south, we found a very large rock mound and stake on east side of road from Daly's Reach. This is 572 vrs too far south for the corner of sur 4, which should be 532 vrs south, or 2688 from S.E. 334.

At 4200 vrs we passed a circle of rocks about 3' in dia.probably Indian work.

1. 1 Mar 2

5

WORE.
At 4389 vrs we placed five small rocks on the line for referrence.
At 4599 vrs passed another small circle of rocks,8 vrs east,
At 6266 vrs ran 47 vrs west and made a small rock mound for the N.H.Cor.
Stim.18 in Blk.351,3 miles and 566 vrs south and 47 west of the S.E.Cor.334
the point called for by field notes and Map.
From this rock mound the monument on San JacintoPk.brs N.59°40' E
Peak of CienegaMt. brs.N.33°10' E
Pointed Peak in Mexico S.2°15' W

Peak of CienegaMt. brs.N.33°10' E Pointed Peak in Mexico S.2°15' W High Point on north end Black Hills brs N.69°45' E. This rock mound is on the east side of a draw, 190 vrs east of the road f from Daly's ranch where it runs along a narrow ridge just before it drops down into the valley. This is the same road that runs by the large rock mnd and stake described above at 3274 vrs S.of cor of 334. At this point we noted a change of 15' in the reading of the needle. We had a front sight on a peak in Mexico, which we had carried for some 3 miles, so we had a good check on our course. We set the solar at 8 A.M.local time, and the needle gave a reading of 11°00'E. We now rah east 1900 yrs and placed a graph rock

We now rah east 1900 vrs and placed a small rock mound in a sandy draw surrounded by sand hills, for the N.E.Cor.Sur.18, and marked an eight inch mesquite with a cross and hack above and below brg N.609 E.41 vrs.

Later on our rodman in riding back found a rock mound north of our cor-ner, and we connected it. Running west 140 vrs and north 350 vrs we found a rock mound on the north side of a sandy creek bed, and another rock mound 100 steps south of it, and another 100 steps north of it, both in the sand hills. Turning west from the rock mound by the creek bed, we ran 235 vrs west and reached another rock mnd 4 varas south, on west 243 vrs, 478 vrs in all, we found another rock mound 3 varas north. These rock mounds had evidently been placed here for some purpose, but there was no mark to show for what they were intended.

Running east from the N.E.Cor. 18 as above located,

At 260 vrs on top of rise cross ed R.R.right of way cut out.

At 260 vrs on top of Fise cross on R.R. Fight of way out out. At 780 vrs a rock mnd and stake pulled down, 34 vrs south of our line, on running north 550 vrs and west 205 vrs found a small rock mnd. Returning to line At 968 vrs cross line of R.R. stakes running N. 60° EQ'E. At 1568 varas reach line of location shown in yellow on R.R. sketch , runs

27°20'E. At 1710 vrs reach line of stakes shown in red on sketch, runs N.32°50'E At 2034 vrs first bench,

At 2221 vrs edge of creek bluff.

Returning to the line of stakes in red, we measured the angle made by the tangent with ourcland line and found it 122°50', comparing this with the an tangent with our cland line and found it 122°50', comparing this with the an gle given on R.R.sketch between red line and north line 19, it was found to be given as 122°19', a diff.of 1°31'.On R.R.sketch the variation is given as 10°36', compared with our var.12°06 diff.= 1°30' which fits nicely, but the angle mrkd 121°19' on R.R.sketch measures with the protractor 126°(?) We ran 1508 varas south along the red line at S.32°50'W but found no no stakes numbered or marked by which to locate our position on the line. We returned to our crossing of the yellow line at 1568 vrs and running along it found the stake at P.C. & P.T. and some numbered stakes which chore

along it found the stake at P.C.& P.T. and some numbered stakes which show-ed that the PC was the one given in the R.R. sketch and mrkd PC 186 + 11, and PT 194 + 61. measuring back we found that our land line crossed at 181 + 16. Here we set a stake so mrkd, and set another stake wast on our line to give course.

We figured from RRsketch that the N.line of 19 as located by the R.R.Co. 191 + 29 with a var of 10°36' would cross the line of yellow 318.6 vrs nort and 176.4 east of where our line cross the line of yellow 318.6 vrs nort and 176.4 east of where our line crossed, and would make an angle of 121°19 with the red line, and so platted it on our sketch, but thus the location would just touch the SECor 18, whereas it is platted on REsketch as running across this corner of the land, as located on REsketch. This position of the survey would place its lines at an angle of five degrees with the meridian an almost impossible position under any theory of survey. It was impossible to tell from the RR sketch which position was intended as the RR location. I have shown in our sketch the actual position of the lines of RR

stakes on the ground as we found then, and their relative position to the lines of Sur.18 as we find it, and have sketched in the two positions of 18 given on RRsketch as position claimed for 18 by the RRCo.. The one based on the calls , the other as platted on the RRsketch.

Frendro Co.st Fir 37k

Mla

Counter 34505

We returned to the N.W.Cor.of 18 as above located and ran west, At 485 vrs we passed a large rock mnd 3.7 vrs south,

At 1024 vrs a rock mnd 3 vrs south,

At 2501 vrs a rock mnd 18 vrs north,

At 6154 vrs arock mnd 127 vrs south.

At 5369,6148,& 6968, we took bearings on Kleimans store in Presidio, and at the two latter stations on the cupola or ventilator on top of a new store owned by Henry Penitas(?) a mexican,

At 9350 vrs we reached a point 150 varas south of the Astronomical Point.

We had no copy of Maj. Emory's report as to location of this point, but had field notes given by Mr. Thompson for the point which he states Mr. Russell had shown him as the spot where it was established, Mr. Russell be-present at the time. He calls for a chappel in Mexico S 5 E and the west point of the Chinatis H 19 3/4 W.

The S.W.cor of River survey #4, rkin Landren, calls for the Astro.Pt. N 81° E 570 vrs.but the bearing tree for this corner has disappeared. The S.W.Con River survey #190 J.Burgess calls for the Asto.Pt.N30W 3920 vrs.The bearing at this corner has disappeared, but the claim is made that the position of the corner has been kopt up and can be identified by witnesses.

of inquiry we were shown an old corral on a hill near a adobe house and were told that the Astro Point was supposed to have been established in this cerral. At a point about 3 wrs from the S W post of the old corral the bearings given by ir Thompson fitted with a variation of 11° 35, but the call for the west point of the Chinatis was indefinite, we could not be cer tain which point of the mountains was intended. About ter steps east of this point was a rock mound and stake recently

put up.

On further inquiry we sound an old Mexican, Ankell(?) Rodriguez, who said that hebremembered the boundary commission establishing the Point and had seen the surveyors both Mexican and American go to it time and again and set flags on the hills from that point. Hes said there was a pile of rock with a large rock in which a cross was cut, and that it was all buried un-der ground. He took us to a point some 300 to 400 varas south west of the corral at which we were and showed us a spot about two varas east of the east wall of a pen or corral in front of an old adobe house where Ignacio

Gonzalez was living, but which was known as the Hi Kelly house. Here we dug down some 18" and found the rocks with the large rock tarked with a cross. We marked a three inch mesquite as a bearing standing N 14°05'W 32.4 vrs The chappel in Mexico read S 5° E with a var.of 11°55', and wePeak on Cienega Mt.N 45°30'E, we could not see the west part of the Chinatis as they were hidden by the wall of the pen. The new store bore S69° 45'E.

I went to see Mr. Daly who said he was in Presidio when the Boundary survey was being made and that the point we described in front of Hi Kelly house was the spot where the point had been fixed by Maj.Emory, that Larkin was living there at the time and he Daly had frequently had his attention called to the spot when visiting Larkin Landren. He stated that Maj.Liver-more came to Presidic inxix later on and he had helped to dig up the rock to look for a cottonwood log said to have been buried there in 1853 by Maj. Emory, but it had disappeared.

These facts and testimony seemed to us to satisfactorily identify the rocks we were shown as the so called Astronomical Foint established by Maj Emory as called for in the fieldnotes of the earlier River surveys and

definitely fixing their location. On inquiry we found that the south line of the Larkin Landren Sur,4 was claimed to be about where the rocks identified as the Astro.Pt.would place it, and that the S.W.Cor of 190 was claimed where J.R.Marmion had lo-cated it years ago from the Astro.Point.This being the case the other rive surveys take course and distance according to the Marmion survey as accept ed by the Cen.Land Office.This location is dotted on the sketch attached to this report.

This completed the connections and lines I was instructed to run, and as it was almost impossible to get mail in and out without serious delay I returned to make this report instead of holding the outfit for further instructions as at first intended.

- Dod Slatsdur

Respectfully

Malpin List 1909

A-7 E. ON ONT IC

67

2

idio

counter 34506

Presidio County Report by R.S. Dod Filed AUG. 24 1909 Wat H McDONALD, Com'r 3/26/36 Wood/and File Clerk

Sketch File No. 37-A"

Descriptives Report on work. From Astromical Point to Sec. 18 Blk 351 ect.

ante I

For Sketches See Presidio Sounty Rolled Sketches "D"D.52,3, 022 A

counter 3750'